OFFICIAL TOWNSHIP OF LEET ORDINANCE NO. 2017-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LEET, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE LEET TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 2, SECTION 403 TO PROVIDE FOR ENFORCEMENT AND PENALTIES REGARDING THE IMPROPER KEEPING OF CHICKENS WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP.

WHEREAS, the Township Commissioners of the Township of Leet have heretofore enacted into law the Leet Township Code of Ordinances, Chapter 2, § 403 which provides regulations for the keeping of chickens within the Township.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Commissioners of Leet Township to amend said Code so as to provide for enforcement and penalties associated with the improper keeping of chickens within the Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED and ENACTED as follows:

SECTION I

That the Leet Township Code of Ordinances, Chapter 2, § 403 is hereby amended so as include the following new subsections pertaining to the enforcement and penalties associated with the improper keeping of chickens within the Township such that §403 will now read:

12. The provisions of this Ordinance shall be enforced by the Leet Township Code Enforcement Officer or any other Leet Township official appointed from time to time by the Board of Commissioners of Leet Township.

13. Any person violating any provision of this article shall, upon conviction thereof, be sentenced to pay a fine of not more than \$500 and costs of prosecution and, in default of payment of such fine and costs, to imprisonment for not more than 30 days, provided that each violation of any provision of this article and each day the same continues shall be deemed a separate offense.

SECTION II

That the within Ordinance shall take full force upon passage and approval of same.

ORDAINED and ENACTED this 11th day of December 2017, by the Leet Township Board of Commissioners.

ATTEST: LEET TOWNSHIP

<u>/S/ WAYNE E. HYJEK</u> <u>/S/GARY L. BRADEL</u>
WAYNE E. HYJEK, MANAGER GARY L. BRADEL, CHAIRMAN